marketing and promotional activities; and hiring sales and contracting personnel for augmenting our

Supplier and Buyer base outside India

1,000.00

c.  investment in sales, marketing and infrastructure to support organization’s growth plans in India 250.00

2.  Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and general corporate purposes*

 a. Unidentified inorganic acquisitions 400.00

 b. General corporate purposes 810.64

 Net Proceeds* 3,810.64
*  The amount to be utilized for unidentified inorganic acquisition and general corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount

utilised for general corporate purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds.

 For further details, see “Objects of the Offer” on page 113.

Aggregate shareholding of Promoters, Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders

The aggregate shareholding of our Promoters, Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders as a percentage of the paid-up Equity

Share capital of our Company is set out below:

Sr.

No.

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity

Shares held

Percentage of the

pre-Offer paid up

Equity Share capital

(%)

Number of Equity

Shares held post

the Offer

Percentage of the

post-Offer paid up

Equity Share capital

(%)

Promoters^

1.  Ankush Nijhawan 651,503 0.63 651,503 0.60

2.  Gaurav Bhatnagar* 20,851,958 20.00 18,818,014 17.33

3.  LAP Travel*#& 26,065,160 25.00 23,459,160 21.60

4.  Manish Dhingra* 5,864,705 5.63 5,292,649 4.87

Total (A) 53,433,326 51.26 48,221,326  44.41

Promoter Group

1.  Palak Bhatnagar 55 Negligible 55 Negligible

2.  Sham Nijhawan 55 Negligible 55 Negligible

Total (B) 110 Negligible 110  Negligible

Investor Selling Shareholders

1.  TBO Korea  10,912,112 10.47 8,275,072 7.62

2.  Augusta TBO  19,282,145  18.50 14,622,388 13.47

Total (C) 30,194,257 28.97 22,897,460 21.09

Total (A)+(B)+(C) 83,627,693 80.23 71,118,896 65.49
*  Also the Promoter Selling Shareholders

21

^ Arjun Nijhawan does not hold any Equity Shares of our Company.
# Ankush Nijhawan and Arjun Nijhawan are, inter alia, the promoters of LAP Travel and hold 40% and 50% of the equity share capital of LAP Travel,

respectively.
& Shareholding pattern of LAP Travel, as on the date of this Prospectus:

Shareholders in the Corporate Promoter Number of equity shares of face value of ₹

100 held

Shareholding (%)

Ankush Nijhawan 16,560 40.00%

Priyanka Nijhawan 4,140 10.00%

Arjun Nijhawan 20,700 50.00%

Total 41,400 100%

For further details, see “Capital Structure” and “Our Promoters and Promoter Group” on pages 96 and 233, respectively.

[…]

*  We have been unable to trace share transfer forms and other relevant documents, for the transfers, as applicable. Accordingly,

reliance has been placed on minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors, form FC-TRS filed with the RBI and the register of

members of the Company, as applicable. For details, see “Risk Factors-Internal risks relating to legal and regulatory factors –
49. Some of our corporate records relating to transfer of Equity Shares from and to our Promoters, are not traceable. Accordingly,

the reliance has been placed on available documents for disclosure purposes.” on page 65.
^^   Ankush Nijhawan and Arjun Nijhawan are, inter alia, the promoters of LAP Travel and hold 40% and 50% of the equity share

capital of LAP Travel, respectively.

b. Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group and directors of our Corporate Promoter

The details of the shareholding of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter Group and directors of our

Corporate Promoter as on the date of this Prospectus are set forth in the table below:

Sr.

No.

Name of the Shareholder Pre-Offer Post-Offer*

No. of Equity

Shares

% of total

Shareholding

No. of Equity

Shares

% of total

Shareholding

Promoters^^

1.  Ankush Nijhawan^ 651,503 0.63 651,503 0.60

2.  Gaurav Bhatnagar# 20,851,958 20.00 18,818,014 17.33

3.  LAP Travel#$ 26,065,160 25.00 23,459,160 21.60

4.  Manish Dhingra# 5,864,705 5.63 5,292,649 4.87

Sub-total (A) 53,433,326 51.26 48,221,326 44.41

Promoter Group

1.  Palak Bhatnagar 55 Negligible 55 Negligible

2.  Sham Nijhawan 55 Negligible 55 Negligible

Sub-total (B) 110 Negligible 110 Negligible

Directors of our Corporate Promoter

1.  Arjun Nijhawan Nil Nil Nil Nil

Sub-total (C) Nil Nil Nil Nil

Total (A+B+C) 53,433,436 51.26 48,221,436 44.41

* Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment.
#  Also the Promoter Selling Shareholders.

^ Also one of the directors of our Corporate Promoter.

^^   Arjun Nijhawan does not hold any Equity Shares of our Company
$   Ankush Nijhawan and Arjun Nijhawan are, inter alia, the promoters of LAP Travel and hold 40% and 50% of the equity share

capital of LAP Travel, respectively. For details on the business of LAP Travel, see “Our Promoters and Promoter Group – Details
of our Corporate Promoter” on page 234.

c. Details of Promoters’ contribution and lock-in

105

i. Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, an aggregate of 20%